
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2018 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 13th September 2018 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Annual Report on Grants and Returns 16-17 (Pages 1 - 7) 
 
 Report of KPMG LLP. 
  
6. External Audit Plan 17-18 (Pages 8 - 31) 
 
 Report of KPMG LLP. 
  
7. Internal Audit - Future Management and Delivery (Pages 32 - 35) 
 
 Report of the Chief Officer (Resources). 
  
8. Audit Committee Terms of Reference (Pages 36 - 39) 
 



 

 Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager. 
  
9. Internal Audit Charter (Pages 40 - 50) 
 
 Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager. 
  
10. Internal Audit Strategy and Risk Based Plan 2018/19 (Pages 51 - 57) 
 
 Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager.  
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Abbott Bryning (Chairman), Colin Hartley (Vice-Chairman), Nathan Burns, 

Elizabeth Scott, Malcolm Thomas, David Whitaker and Nicholas Wilkinson 
 

 (ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Stuart Bateson (Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Substitute), Brendan Hughes 
(Substitute), John Reynolds (Substitute) and Peter Williamson (Substitute) 
 

 (iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132, or 
email smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 12th February 2018.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


Annual Report on 
grants and returns 
2016/17
Lancaster City Council

—

21 February 2018

P
age 1

A
genda Item

 5



2

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), 
a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Contents

The contacts at KPMG 

in connection with this 
report are:

Tim Cutler

Partner

KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: +44 (0)161 246 4281

tim.cutler@kpmg.co.uk

Chris Paisley

Senior Manager

KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: +44 (0)161 246 4934

christopher.paisley@kpmg.co.uk

Sophie Watson
Assistant Manager

KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: +44 (0)161 246 4378

sophie.watson@kpmg.co.uk

Page

Headlines 3

Summary of certification work outcomes 4

Fees 6

This report is addressed to the Authority and has been prepared for the sole use of the Authority. We take no responsibility to any member of staff acting in their individual capacities, or to third parties. 
Public Sector Audit Appointments issued a document entitled Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies summarising where th
[...]
agements on 
grants/returns are agreed 

directly with the Council.

The overall fees we charged 

for carrying out all our work 
on grants/returns in 2016/17 

was £12,573.

Public Sector Audit Appointments certification arrangements

Public Sector Audit Appointments set an indicative fee for our work on the Council’s Housing Benefit Subsidy claim in 2016/17 of £9,573. 
Our actual fee was the same as the indicative fee and the 2015/16 fee for this claim.

Grants subject to other engagements

Our fee for the assurance engagement over the Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts return was subject to agreement directly with the 
Council and was £3,000 for 2016/17. This is consistent with the fee for 2015/16.

P
age 6



Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International.

kpmg.com/uk

© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), 
a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

P
age 7



External
Audit Plan 
2017/18

DRAFT

Lancaster City Council  

February 2018

Page 8Agenda Item 6



© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

1

Summary for Audit Committee

Financial statements There are no significant changes to the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting (“the Code”) in 2017/18, which provides stability in terms of the 
accounting standards the Authority need to comply with.  Despite this, the deadline 
for the production and signing of the financial statements has been significantly 
advanced in comparison to year ended 31 March 2017. We recognise that the 
Authority has successfully advanced its own accounts production time
[...]
mith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. 

CREATE: CRT086281A

kpmg.com/uk

© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of 
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Page 31



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
 

 
Internal Audit – Future Management and Delivery  

 
21 February 2018 

 
Report of Chief Officer (Resources) 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To receive endorsement for the continuation of the arrangements regarding the Internal Audit 
and Assurance Manager role through collaboration with Wyre Borough Council and to approve 
the Internal Audit re-structure.  
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Committee endorses the continuation of the collaboration 

arrangement with Wyre Borough Council for a further 12-month period 
(minimum), to cover the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager (IAAM) 
role. 
 

(2) That subject to the outcome of Budget Council, the Internal Audit re-
structure be approved as set out in the report. 

 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 The Council’s constitution (Part 3, Responsibility for Functions, Section 8) 
refers to the Audit Committee having responsibility for overseeing the internal 
audit function, in particular evaluating the effectiveness of internal audit and the 
use of audit resources.  

1.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 state that a relevant authority must 
ensure that it has a sound system of internal control. In order to achieve this, 
professional standards for internal audit in local government1 must be applied. 
One of the standards refers to the “Head of Audit” role holding a professional 
qualification and being suitably qualified.  

1.3 Following the departure of the former Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 
(IAAM) in May 2017, the Audit Committee endorsed an arrangement with Wyre 
Borough Council to enter into a 12-month collaboration pilot to cover the role of 
the IAAM. The pilot was designed to allow time and flexibility to review the 

                                                           
1   Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and Local Government Application Note 
(LGAN) (CIPFA 2013) 

Page 32Agenda Item 7



current structure and develop the two full time internal audit staff. This 
arrangement is due to cease on the 21 May 2018. 

 

2.0 Proposal Details 
 

2.1 Following a successful pilot, a continuation of the collaboration arrangement 
with Wyre Borough Council has been agreed, subject to the endorsement of 
the Audit Committee and approval through Budget Council (as part of Cabinet’s 
budget proposals).   

2.2 During the last 10 months, the IAAM has worked with the internal audit team to 
build resilience, develop their skills and review the future requirements of the 
team. It is clear, that in the absence of a full time IAAM, both members of the 
internal audit team have had to take on more responsibility and work at a much 
higher level. Consequently, both posts have now been reviewed and re-graded 
in line with the Council’s job evaluation scheme, on the basis that the 
collaboration arrangement continues. 

2.3 The new structure will comprise a part-time IAAM (provided from Wyre Borough 
Council, as now) who will be supported by a full time Assistant IAAM and a full 
time Auditor. The team will also be supported by an apprentice who will be 
shared with Financial Services on a 50/50 basis. The apprenticeship will be 
part-funded initially through the Apprenticeship Levy Scheme. Whilst it is 
expected that the apprentice will be in post from 1 April 2018, qualification 
training will not commence until January 2019, giving the successful candidate 
time to settle into their role.  Other than the IAAM role, all other posts will 
continue to be employed directly by the City Council.  

2.4 The Assistant IAA
[...]
schamp  
 
Telephone:  01524 582117 

Page 34



Local Government application note for the UK 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
 

 
E-mail: nmuschamp@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
Ref:  

 

Page 35

mailto:nmuschamp@lancaster.gov.uk


 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
21 February 2018 

 
Audit Committee Terms of Reference 

 
Report of Internal Audit & Assurance Manager 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

Annual Review of Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference 
 

This report is public  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That the proposed revision of the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference be 
accepted and recommended to full Council for adoption.  

(2) That the terms of reference be reviewed later in the municipal year following 
the publication of CIPFA’s Audit Committee’s: Practical Guidance for Local 
Authorities and Police (2017 Edition).   

1.0 Background 

1.1 Audit Committees are a key component of corporate governance. Their overall 
purpose being to provide those charged with governance, independent assurance 
on the adequacy of the risk management framework, the internal control 
environment and the integrity of the financial reporting and annual governance 
process. 

1.2 In 2013, CIPFA issued practical guidance for Audit Committees and provided local 
authorities with a suggested terms of reference setting out the purpose and the core 
functions required. The terms of reference state that ‘The purpose of an Audit 
Committee is to provide those charged with governance independent assurance on 
the adequacy of the risk management framework, the internal control environment 
and the integrity of the financial reporting and annual governance processes’. 

2.0 Proposed Revision  

2.1 Since its last review in 2015, there is only one proposed change to the Audit 
Committee’s terms of reference (paragraph 8.23) in relation to the Committee 
undertaking the annual review of the council’s use of the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act (RIPA) 2000. CIPFA are in the process of reviewing current Audit 
Committee guidance, which will be published later in the year.  The amended terms 
of reference is attached as Appendix A.  

 

 

 

Page 36Agenda Item 8



3.0 Details of Consultation 

3.1 None specifically regarding this report. 

4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

4.1 The options available are to accept the proposed revisions to the terms of reference 
for recommendation to Full Council, or recommend alternative wording if necessary.  

4.2 In addition, to agree that the terms of reference be reviewed later in the municipal 
year following the publication of CIPFA guidance, or wait until the next review in 
February 2019.  

 

 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
Not applicable 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None directly arising from this report  

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None directly arising from this report 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

Contact Officer: Joanne Billington 
Telephone:  01524 582028 
E-mail: jbillington@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 37



 
Audit Committee Terms of Reference – Current Revision 
 
 
SECTION 8 – AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
Composition: 7 Members of the Council on a PR basis, Chairman and Members 

of the Committee appointed by Council annually. The Chairman 
must not be a member of Cabinet or Overview and Scrutiny. 
Changes can be made by Council during the course of the year.  

 
Terms of Reference  
 
8.1 To review all matters relating to Internal and External Audit. It will have the right of 

access to all the information it considers necessary and can consult directly with 
Internal and External Auditors.  

8.2 To monitor arrangements for discharg
[...]
ising the effective deployment of audit resources.  

Appendix A 

Page 38



8.15 To evaluate the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s financial and operational 
policies and procedures including financial and accounting management through 
discussions with the External Auditors, Internal Auditors and appropriate officers.  

8.16 To consider and endorse amendments to the Council’s Financial Regulations and 
Contract Procedure Rules and, on behalf of full Council, give any instructions to the 
Section 151 Officer as may be appropriate. 

8.17 To approve the annual Statement of Accounts on behalf of full Council in accordance 
with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  

8.18 To monitor the effective development and operation of risk management and 
corporate governance by considering the effectiveness of the Council’s adopted local 
Code of Governance. Also to oversee the production of the authority’s annual 
Governance Statement in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
and recommend its adoption.  

8.19 To prepare an Annual Report to full Council setting out the committee’s work and 
performance during the year and to refer to Council any matters it shall see fit.  

8.20 To review any issue referred to it by the Chief Executive or any Council body.  

8.21 To consider any matters referred to it by the Monitoring Officer in accordance with 
Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 12.  

8.22 With the Monitoring Officer to monitor and review the operation of the Constitution to 
ensure the aims and principles of the Constitution are given full effect.  

8.23 To undertake the annual review of the council’s use of the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), ensuring compliance with the Code of Practice 

8.24 With the exception of those parts of the Constitution which are assigned specifically 
to the Council Business Committee, to consider and propose to Council any other 
amendments to the Constitution as necessary.  

 

Page 39



 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
21 February 2018 

 
Internal Audit Charter 

 
Report of Internal Audit & Assurance Manager 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

Annual Review of the Internal Audit Charter 
 

This report is public  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1)  That the Audit Committee agree the Internal Audit Charter (Appendix A).  

1.0 Background 

1.1 In accordance with Internal Audit Standards1, the Internal Audit Charter should be 
reviewed periodically. The Audit Charter was last approved by the Audit Committee at 
its meeting on 18 January 2017.   

2.0 Report 

2.1 A review of the Audit Charter has identified that a few minor changes need to be made 
to the document at section 5.4 ‘Internal Audit Independence and Objectivity’, namely:  

 Alterations reflecting changes in the role of the deputy section 151 post. This 
role no longer sits with the Head of Internal Audit and Assurance; and 

 Alterations reflecting changes to the functional and operational management 
of the Council’s corporate Information Governance function. This now sits with 
the Chief Officer (Governance). 

2.2 Any reference to the existence of the Internal Audit Manual have also been removed 
from the Audit Charter (3.2 & 3.3). It is felt the audit manual is merely a duplication of 
all the documents and information that are approved by the Audit Committee in 
accordance with the Audit Committee work programme, all of which are all available 
on either the Council’s Internet or Intranet.   

2.3 Members are asked to consider the changes and approve the revised Charter. 

3.0 Details of Consultation  

3.1 Management Team have been consulted in developing the Internal Audit Charter. 

  

                                                           
1  Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

Page 40Agenda Item 9



   
 

4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

4.1 The options available to the Audit Committee are to: 

a) approve the Audit Charter, either as presen
[...]
 to 
maintain a suitable mix of experienced and qualified staff.  Adequate resources will 
be maintained to enable meaningful, evidenced assurances to be provided. 

11.3 The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager will ensure that the Internal Audit service 
has access to an appropriate range of knowledge, skill, qualifications and experience 
required to deliver the audit plan. 

11.4 Individual training needs are established and agreed through the Employee 
Development and Performance Appraisal (EDPA) process along with the most cost 
effective means of meeting those needs.  As a professional service, staff are 
expected to actively participate in relevant formal Continuing Professional 
Development (CPD) schemes. 

12. Ethics 

12.1 The PSIAS contain a Code of Ethics which is mandatory for all internal auditors in the 
public sector. In addition, individuals are also required to adhere to the council’s Code 
of Conduct for Employees and the Codes of Ethics of their professional bodies, where 
appropriate. 

12.2 Internal Audit has adopted the PSIAS Code of Ethics.  Staff will be required to declare 
annually any personal interests and certify that they understand and will comply with 
requirements of the Code. 

Page 49



   
 

13. Review 

13.1 The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager will review this Charter annually and in 
the event of any substantive changes, present it to the Audit Committee for approval. 

 

 

Page 50



 

 

 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
 
 

Internal Audit Strategy and Risk Based Plan 2018/19 

21 February 2018 
 

Report of Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek the Committee’s approval for a proposed Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Risk 
Based Plan for 2018/19 
 

This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1. That the Internal Audit Strategy and Risk Based Plan for 2018/19 be approved. 
 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The terms of reference of the Audit Committee include: “To approve Internal Audit 
strategic plans and the Annual Internal Audit Plan” (the Constitution, part 3 section 8, 
TOR 11).   

1.2 Professional standards for Internal Audit in local government1 specify that “The Chief 
Audit Executive (the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager) must establish risk-based 
plans to determine the priorities of the internal audit activity, consistent with the 
organisation’s goals.” 

1.3 The standards also specify that “The risk-based plan must take into account the 
requirement to produce an annual internal audit opinion and the assurance framework. 
It must incorporate or be linked to a strategic or high-level statement of how the internal 
audit service will be delivered and developed in accordance with the internal audit 
charter and how it links to the organisational objectives and priorities.” 

                                                           
1   Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and Local Government Application Note (LGAN) 
(CIPFA 2013) 

Page 51 Agenda Item 10



2.0 Proposal Details 

 Internal Audit Strategy 

2.1 In accordance with the standards, an internal audit strategy has been incorporated in 
the risk-based plan. Both documents are attached to this report at appendices A and 
B. 

2.2 As the organisation reviews its priorities and continues to respond to continuing 
financial pressures and political uncertainties, there is an ongoing need to ensure that 
standards of risk, governance and internal control in the organisation are maintained.  
Internal audit’s strategy aims both to promote these standards and develop the level 
and quality of independent assurance provided to the organisation on the effectiveness 
of its arrangements. 

 Risk Based Plan 2018/19 

2.3 The risk-based plan submitted at Appendix B takes account of the characteristics and 
relative risks of the council’s activities. The on-going development of assurance 
mapping has assisted with re-focusing the risk-based plan.  Although the plan is 
specific, it is important to note that it is flexible and should any new risks materialise, 
consideration will be given to making changes to this plan. The Audit Committee will 
be informed of any changes made in the future to the approved risk based plan.      

2.4 Following the retirement of the former Internal Audit and Assurance Manager (IAAM) 
on the 19 May 2017, interim arrangements were put in place with Wyre Borough 
Council, providing temporary cover for the senior management responsibilities of the 
IAAM’s post. The audit plan for 2018/19 has been formulated with the assumption that 
these arrangements will be extended for a further 12 months, subject to Audit 
Committee approval.  

2.5 The risk-based plan for 2018/19 is based on estimated available resources of 464 
days, this being delivered by the in-house team (2 FTE) plus the input of the IAAM for 
a further 12 months from the 1 April 2018.   

 Financial Considerations 

2.6 The risk based plan for 2018/19 is expected to be delivered within the overall 2018/19 
budget for the internal audit and assurance service.  

3.0 Details of Consultation  

3.1 Management Team has been consulted in the preparation of this report.  Management 
Team, statutory officers and senior managers have been consulted in the preparation 
of internal audit’s risk based audit plan for 2018/19. 

4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

4.1 Members are invited to comment on and then approve the proposed risk based plan 
for 2018/19.   

 
4.2 There are no alternative options identified.  
 

5.0 Conclusion  

5.1 Audit strategy and planning are key elements in the provision of an effective internal 
audit service.  The proposed risk-based plan seeks to maintain a firm platform for the 
ongoing effectiveness and improvement of the council’s internal audit service. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 52



CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
This report has no direct impact on these areas. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

The annual risk based plan for 2018/19 is expected to be delivered within the overall 2018/19 
budget for the internal audit and assurance service.  
 
There are no further financial implications arising from the report at this point. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 

None arising from this report 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

Contact Officer: Joanne Billington 
 
Telephone:  01524 582028 
 
E-mail: jbillington@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
Ref:  

 

  

Page 53



 

 

 

Internal Audit Strategy  

 

1. Internal Audit Strategy 

1.1. This strategy is the high level statement of how the internal audit service will be 
developed and delivered in accordance with its approved terms of reference (the 
Audit Charter) and how it links to the council’s organisational objectives and 
priorities. 

 

2.0 Service Purpose 

2.1 The key purposes of the internal audit service are to: 

 provide the council* with independent assurance regarding the effectiveness 
of its systems of risk, governance and internal control; 

 support the council in delivering organisational change and its development 
programme; and  

 help the council secure and demonstrate value for money throughout its 
activities. 

* This purpose also relates to Preston City Council with regards to the audit by 
Lancaster’s internal audit of the revenues and benefits shared service arrangements. 

 

3.0 Strategic Aims & Objectives 

 

3.1 Internal audit’s strategic aims and objectives are defined as: 

 promoting and helping develop standards of risk management throughout the 
council’s operations; 

 contributing to improving standards of internal control and governance within 
the authority and its key partnerships; 

 developing the corp
[...]
ments work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Other matters
	Other matters
	Key elements of our financial statements audit approach
	Key elements of our financial statements audit approach (cont.)
	Audit team
	Independence and objectivity requirements
	Independence and objectivity requirements (cont.)
	Independence and objectivity requirements (cont.)
	Slide Number 24

	7 Internal Audit - Future Management and Delivery
	8 Audit Committee Terms of Reference
	9 Internal Audit Charter
	10 Internal Audit Strategy and Risk Based Plan 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.10 P.M.  21ST FEBRUARY 2018 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Abbott Bryning (Chairman), Colin Hartley (Vice-Chairman), 

Elizabeth Scott, Malcolm Thomas, David Whitaker and Nicholas Wilkinson 
 John Reynolds (Substitute for Nathan Burns) 
  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Councillor Nathan Burns 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Nadine Muschamp Chief Officer (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
 Joanne Billington Internal Audit & Assurance Manager 
 Lorraine Farrow Principal Auditor 
 Dawn Allen Audit Assistant 
 Sarah Moorghen Democratic Support Officer 
 
19 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 13th September 2017 were signed by the Chairman 

as a correct record.  
  
20 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business. 
  
21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
22 ANNUAL REPORT ON GRANT CLAIMS AND RETURNS 16-17  
 
 Tim Cutler, Partner, KPMG LLP (UK), the Authority’s external auditors, presented the 

Annual Report on Grant Claims and Returns in 2016/17. 
  
It was reported that certification work had been carried out on two returns.  
  
The Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts return had been certified as unqualified without 
amendment.  A minor adjustment had been necessary for the Housing Benefit Subsidy 
claim, which in turn was also unqualified. 
 
Members asked questions in relation to the External Audit fees.  
  
Resolved: 
  
That the External Auditor’s Annual Report on Grants and Returns 2016-17 be accepted. 

  
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 21ST FEBRUARY 2018 
 

23 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 17-18  
 
 The Committee received the draft External Audit Plan 2017/18 prepared by KPMG, which 

outlined how KPMG would deliver its financial statements audit work for the Authority and 
set out their approach for value for money (VFM) work for 2017/18.  
  
Tim Cutler, Partner KPMG LLP, advised the Committee that KPMG had assessed the key 
risks affecting the Authority’s financial statements and the central processes that would 
impact on the audit. Auditing standards required two standard risks, in relation to 
management override of controls and fraudulent revenue recognition, to be considered as 
part of each authority’s audit. 
  
It was reported that the risk assessment was ongoing and KPMG would report on VFM 
significant risks during their audit. 
  
Members were advised that KPMG’s work would be completed in four phases from 
November 2017 to July 2018. 
 
Members asked a number of questions in relation to public access to the audit report, 
valuations of properties, Pensions, the impact of Canal Corridor North and that of ‘faster 
close’ on committee deadlines.  
  
Resolved: 
  
That the External Audit Plan 2017/18 be accepted. 

 

  
 The Interim Internal Audit and Assurance Manager, Principal Auditor and the 

Assistant Auditor left the room and did not participate in the following item 
(Minute 24). 

  
24 INTERNAL AUDIT - FUTURE MANAGEMENT AND DELIVERY  
 
 The Chief Officer (Resources) presented a report on Internal Audit – Future 

Management and Delivery which sought endorsement for the continuation of the 
arrangements regarding the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager role through 
collaboration with Wyre Borough Council and to approve the Internal Audit re-structure. 
 
It was reported that the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 required local government 
to have a “Head of Audit” role holding a professional qualification and being suitably 
qualified. 
 
Members were advised that following the departure of the former Internal Audit and 
Assurance Manager (IAAM) in May 2017, the Audit Committee had endorsed an 
arrangement with Wyre Borough Council to enter into a 12-month collaboration pilot to 
cover the role of the IAAM. The pilot was considered to be successful and therefore, a 
continuation of the collaboration arrangement was proposed, subject to the endorsement 
by the Audit Committee and approval through Budget Council. 
 
It was reported that, in the absence of a full time IAAM, both members of the internal 
audit team had taken on more responsibility and work at a higher level. The new 
structure would comprise of a part-time IAAM (provided from Wyre Borough Council, as 
now) who would be supported by a full time Assistant IAAM and a full time Auditor. The 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 21ST FEBRUARY 2018 
 

team would also be supported by an apprentice who would be shared with Financial 
Services on a 50/50 basis. 
 
Members asked a number of questions relating to apprenticeship qualifications, 
advertising for a permanent IAAM and what had been lost by not having a full time 
IAAM. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Committee endorses the continuation of the collaboration arrangement 

with Wyre Borough Council for a further 12-month period (minimum), to cover the 
Internal Audit and Assurance Manager (IAAM) role. 
 

(2) That, subject to the outcome of Budget Council, the Internal Audit restructure be 
approved, as set out in the report. 

  
25 AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
 The Committee received the report of the Interim Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 

to seek Members’ acceptance to revised terms of reference for the Audit Committee to 
be recommended to full Council for approval. 
  
It was reported that, since its last review in 2015, there was only one proposed change 
to the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference (Appendix A to the report, paragraph 8.23) 
in relation to the Committee undertaking the annual review of the Council’s use of the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000.  
 
A copy of the current Terms of Reference and the proposed revisions were attached at 
Appendix A to the report for Members’ consideration. 
 
Members asked questions in relation to the use of RIPA and the rules on the Vice-
Chairman not being able to be appointed to Overview and Scrutiny and Cabinet.  
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That the proposed revision of the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference be 

accepted and recommended to full Council for adoption.  
 
(2) That the terms of reference be reviewed later in the municipal year following the 

publication of CIPFA’s Audit Committee’s: Practical Guidance for Local Authorities 
and Police (2017 Edition).   

  
26 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER  
 
 The Interim Internal Audit and Assurance Manager presented a report that sought 

approval for a revised Internal Audit Charter. 
  
Members were advised that the current Internal Audit Charter was approved by the 
Committee at its meeting on the 18th January 2017 (Minute 29 refers). In accordance 
with existing Internal Audit Standards the Charter should be reviewed periodically. 
  
A review of the Audit Charter had identified that a few minor changes were required to 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 21ST FEBRUARY 2018 
 

the document. 
  
In addition any reference to the existence of the Internal Audit Manual had been 
removed from the Audit Charter. It was felt that the Audit Manual was merely a 
duplication of documents, which were all available on the Council’s Internet or Intranet 
site.  
 
Members asked a number of question relating to the Internal Audit Charter. 
   
Resolved: 
  
That the Audit Committee agree the Internal Audit Charter, submitted at Appendix A to 
the report. 

  
27 INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND RISK BASED PLAN 2018/19  
 
 The Interim Internal Audit and Assurance Manager (IAAM) presented the Internal Audit 

Strategy and Risk Based Plan and sought the Committee’s approval for the proposed 
Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Risk Based Plan for 2018/19. 
  
It was reported that the Internal Audit Strategy was a high-level statement of how the 
Internal Audit Service would be delivered and developed in accordance with its 
approved terms of reference (the Audit Charter) and how it linked to the Council’s 
organisations objectives and priorities. 
  
Members asked questions in relation to Canal Corridor and Council housing voids. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Internal Audit Strategy and Risk Based Plan for 2017/18 be approved. 

  
  

 

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.10 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132, or email 

smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


